We believe these assumptions are reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by

the Statement.

Schedule of Required Supplementary Information

a. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 2.18%, as well
as what the Commonwealth's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.18%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.18%) than the current
rate:

(Amounts x $1,000)

1% Decrease

(1.18%)

Current

Discount Rate

(2.18%)

1% Increase

(3.18%)

Net OPEB Liability  $ 2,719,966 $ 2,370,083 $ 2,081,902

b. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed healthcare cost trend
rate, as well as what the Commonwealth's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

(Amounts x $1,000)

1% Decrease

Current

Trend Rate

1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability  $ 2,369,814 $ 2,370,083 $ 2,370,295

Page 4

c. Schedule of Changes in the Commonwealth’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

(Amounts x $1,000) Total OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position Net OPEB Liability

Changes for the year (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances as of 6/30/2020 $ 2,291,114 $  130,417 $ 2,160,697

 Service Cost $   44,699 $   0 $   44,699

 Interest Cost 60,632 0 60,632

Difference between Expected and

 Actual Experience 7,272 0 7,272

 Changes in Assumption 212,419 0 212,419

 Contribution – Employer 0 116,519 (116,519)

 Contribution – Member 0 0 0

 Net Investment Income (actual) 0 260 (260)

 Refunds of Contributions 0 0 0

 Benefit Payments (actual) (113,538) (113,538) 0

 Plan Administrative Expense  0 (1,143) 1,143

 Other Changes   0   0   0

 Net Changes   $   211,484 $   2,098 $   209,386

Balances as of 6/30/2021 $ 2,502,598 $  132,515 $ 2,370,083

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability   5.30%

Covered payroll as of the June 30, 2020 actuarial valuation   $   13,975,907

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll   16.96%

Notes to Schedule:

1. Benefit changes:  None.

2. Changes of assumptions: The discount rate changed from 2.66% as of June 30, 2020 to

2.18% as of June 30, 2021. The demographic and economic assumptions changed in
accordance with the experience study for the System for the period July 1, 2015 to June
30, 2020 as adopted by the Board of Trustees at their March 5, 2021, June 11, 2021 and
August 6, 2021 meetings.  New demographic and economic assumptions are outlined in
Section 3.

Page 5

d. Schedule of Commonwealth Contributions

(Amounts x $1,000) 2020 2021

Actuarially determined contributions $   138,776  $   133,971

Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution*   117,723   116,365